

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER, PETITIONER

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

PAUL S. KOFFSKY  
*Acting Principal Deputy  
General Counsel  
Department of Defense  
Washington, D.C. 20301*

STEVAN E. BUNNELL  
*General Counsel  
Department of Homeland  
Security  
Washington, D.C. 20528*

JAMES COLE, JR.  
*General Counsel  
Department of Education  
Washington, D.C. 20202*

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ  
*General Counsel  
Department of Health and  
Human Services  
Washington, D.C. 20201*

KELLY R. WELSH  
*General Counsel  
Department of Commerce  
Washington, D.C. 20230*

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
*Solicitor of Labor  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

VANITA GUPTA  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

GINGER D. ANDERS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DIANA K. FLYNN  
TOVAH R. CALDERON  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States ..... 1

Statement..... 1

Summary of argument .....5

Argument:

I. The United States has a critical interest in ensuring that educational institutions are able to provide the educational benefits of diversity .....8

A. The United States Armed Forces have a strong interest in a well-qualified and diverse officer corps, and the educational benefits of diversity are critical to serving that interest..... 10

B. Well-qualified and diverse graduates are critical to other national interests ..... 14

II. The narrow-tailoring inquiry under *Grutter* and *Fisher* examines whether a university’s consideration of race is tailored to its concretely defined educational objectives ..... 16

A. A university must concretely define its educational objectives without identifying a demographic goal ..... 18

1. *Grutter* and *Fisher* defined sufficient diversity as the point at which a university attains the educational benefits of diversity..... 18

2. A university should define its educational objectives in concrete, measurable terms ..... 19

B. *Grutter* and *Fisher* establish that strict scrutiny examines whether the university’s consideration of race is narrowly tailored to its qualitative educational goals .....21

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. The strict scrutiny analysis contemplated by <i>Grutter</i> and <i>Fisher</i> involves a rigorous examination of a university’s conclusion that it needs to consider race .....	25
III. The University of Texas has established that its consideration of race is narrowly tailored.....	26
A. The University clearly defined the educational benefits it seeks .....	27
B. The University has established that it had not attained sufficient diversity to fully provide the educational benefits of diversity in 2004 and 2008 .....	31
C. The University’s consideration of race directly advances its goals .....	34
Conclusion.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Fisher v. University of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1033 (1996).....	2
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	10, 19, 36
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	8

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause).....	1, 4
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000a <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000c-6.....	1

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 4
42 U.S.C. 293(a) .....	15
42 U.S.C. 1981 .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	4
House Bill 588, 1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 304, codified as Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 51.803 (West Supp. 1997) .....	2
 Miscellaneous:	
Adam Clymer, <i>Service Academies Defend Use of     Race in Their Admissions Policies</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 28, 2003 .....	10
79 Fed. Reg. (Dec. 10, 2014):	
p. 73,444 .....	15
p. 73,452 .....	15
Gidget Fuentes, <i>SEALs Reach Out to Increase Di-     versity</i> , NavyTimes, Apr. 30, 2012, <a href="http://archive.navytimes.com/article/20120430/NEWS/204300320/SEAL-reach-out-to-increase-diversity">http://archive.navytimes.com/article/20120430/NEWS/204300320/     SEAL-reach-out-to-increase-diversity</a> .....	12
Robert M. Gates, Lecture at Duke University (Sept. 29, 2010), <a href="http://archive.defense.gov/speeches/speech.aspx?SpeechId=1508">http://archive.defense.gov/     speeches/speech.aspx?SpeechId=1508</a> .....	12
Josh Gerstein, <i>Amid Race Talk, FBI Struggles to     Hire Black Agents</i> , Politico, Feb. 13, 2015, <a href="http://www.politico.com/story/2015/02/fbi-black-hiring-115185">http://www.politico.com/story/2015/02/fbi-black-     hiring-115185</a> .....	14
Lieutenant Gen. Michael C. Gould, Superintendent, <i>The United States Air Force Academy (USAFA)     Diversity and Inclusion Plan</i> (2013), <a href="http://www.usafa.af.mil/shared/media/document/AFD-140527-028.pdf">http://www.usafa.af.mil/shared/media/document/AFD-140527-     028.pdf</a> .....	13

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter from President George Washington to the Commissioners of the District of Columbia (Jan. 28, 1795), in 34 <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1940) .....	8
Military Leadership Diversity Comm'n, <i>Final Report, From Representation to Inclusion: Diversity Leadership for the 21st-Century Military</i> (Mar. 15, 2011), <a href="http://diversity.defense.gov/Portals/51/Documents/Special%20Feature/MLDC_Final_Report.pdf">http://diversity.defense.gov/Portals/51/Documents/Special%20Feature/MLDC_Final_Report.pdf</a> .....	11, 12
Admiral Michael G. Mullen, Chairman, Joint Chiefs of Staff, <i>The National Military Strategy of the United States of America</i> (Feb. 8, 2011), <a href="http://www.defense.gov/Portals/1/Documents/pubs/2011-National-Military-Strategy.pdf">http://www.defense.gov/Portals/1/Documents/pubs/2011-National-Military-Strategy.pdf</a> .....	12
Bernard C. Nalty, <i>Strength for the Fight: A History of Black Americans in the Military</i> (Free Press 1986) .....	11
Office for Civil Rights & Civil Liberties, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>MD-715 EEO Program Status Report: FY 2009</i> , <a href="http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/crcl-fy2009-md715-report.pdf">http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/crcl-fy2009-md715-report.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 2, 2015) .....	15
Office of the Under Sec'y of Def. for Pers. & Readiness, U.S. Dep't of Def., <i>Career Progression of Minority and Women Officers</i> (1999), <a href="http://www.quantico.marines.mil/Portals/147/Docs/Resources/EOA/EO_Career%20Progression%20of%20Women%20and%20Minority%20Officers.pdf">http://www.quantico.marines.mil/Portals/147/Docs/Resources/EOA/EO_Career%20Progression%20of%20Women%20and%20Minority%20Officers.pdf</a> .....	14
U.S. Dep't of the Air Force, <i>Air Force Policy Directive 36-70</i> (Oct. 13, 2010), <a href="http://www.af.mil/Portals/1/documents/diversity/afpd-36-70-diversity.pdf">http://www.af.mil/Portals/1/documents/diversity/afpd-36-70-diversity.pdf</a> .....	12

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>Diversity and Inclusion Strategic Plan: 2012-2017</i> (2012), <a href="http://diversity.defense.gov/Portals/51/Documents/DoD_Diversity_Strategic_Plan_%20final_as%20of%2019%20Apr%2012[1].pdf">http://diversity.defense.gov/Portals/51/Documents/DoD_Diversity_Strategic_Plan_%20final_as%20of%2019%20Apr%2012[1].pdf</a> .....	11, 12
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Diversity and Inclusion Strategic Plan: Fiscal Years 2012-2015</i> , <a href="https://www.uscg.mil/diversity/docs/pdf/DHS_DI_Strategic_Plan.pdf">https://www.uscg.mil/diversity/docs/pdf/DHS_DI_Strategic_Plan.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 2, 2015) .....	15
U.S. Military Acad.: West Point, <i>USMA Strategic Plan 2015-2021</i> (Mar. 2015), <a href="http://www.usma.edu/strategic/shared%20documents/usma%20strategic%20plan%202015.pdf">http://www.usma.edu/strategic/shared%20documents/usma%20strategic%20plan%202015.pdf</a> .....	13
